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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review 
December 28, 2022 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Patton School Building Expansion 
1616 N. Patton Ave. 

Case Number: PC 22-019 

Zoning: 
7. The Plan Commission must review, and the Village Board must approve, the following actions:

• Amendment to SUP Ordinance #90-087 to allow a building addition.
• Land Use Variation to allow a public elementary school within the P-L District.
• Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to reclassify the subject property from Parks to 

Schools.
• Additional Variations may be required depending upon your response to certain comments. 

General: 
8. The project narrative and traffic/parking study is based on the expected student population peak in the years

2026-2027 with 20 classrooms and the expected student enrollment and staffing at 20 classrooms. However,
the school is being constructed to include 24 classrooms for a maximum future capacity at 15% over the 5-year
average. The narrative must be revised to outline what the expected student capacity and employee count would
be if full capacity usage of the 24 classrooms is necessary. Furthermore, the traffic and parking study must be
revised to analyze the future traffic and parking impact at the maximum built capacity of the school (max
capacity usage of all 24 classrooms with associated student population and staffing).

9. Please ensure that all plans/documents revised as a result of these comments include a revision date.

10. Provide all resubmittal documents in a USB/flash drive along with one full sized hard copy.

Project Narrative: 
11. The project narrative shall be revised as follows:

• Please revise the project narrative to outline the requested zoning actions, which are summarized above.
• Provide a summary of any exterior site changes proposed (reconstructed parking lots, any changes to the

play areas, etc.).

Floorplans: 
12. No floorplan was included for the 2nd floor. How is that area used? The 1st floor shows 17 classrooms; are the

remaining 7 classrooms located on the 2nd floor?

Site: 
13. The architectural site plan shall be revised to show the correct required setbacks for the site, as follows:

• Front (east): 31.4’
• Side (north): 51.5’
• Side (south): 51.5’

14. The shed located within the North parking lot occupies two parking stalls and is in a non-compliant location as it
is not within the rear yard. The Staff Development Committee is supportive of a variation to allow it within the
side yard in close proximity to the parking lot, but the shed should be relocated to where it does not occupy
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parking stalls given that the North lot is frequently at capacity with only the handicap parking stalls being vacant. 
Please confirm the shed is less than 15’ in height and show the revised location on the site plan. A variation from 
Section 6.5-2 will be required; please update the Project Narrative and Written Justification document 
accordingly. 
 

15. The striping within the South parking lot is incomplete on sheet C201. Please add striping and dimensions for all 
spaces, along with the striping for the drop-off/pick-up lane. Drive aisle widths should be added to the Southern 
parking lot.  

 
16. The parking lot striping within the North and South lots are different as shown on the architectural plans and 

engineering plans. Please revise the applicable plan for consistency. Assuming the engineering plans show the 
correct striping, the North lot will contain 39 parking stalls and the South lot will contain 39 parking stalls, which 
equates to a site total of 78. Upon relocation of the shed, the total number of parking stalls will be 80 spaces. 
Please revise the Project Narrative accordingly. 

 
17. The drive aisle within the reconstructed North lot is proposed at 22.5’ in width and it appears that a drive aisle 

within the Southern lot is 23’ in width. Please either request a variation and update the Project Narrative and 
Written Justification accordingly, or revise the drive aisle widths to conform to Code. 
 

18. Identify any newly proposed ground mounted mechanical equipment (generators, transformers, utility pedestals 
etc.) on the site plan and landscape plan. These elements must be appropriately located and screened from view. 

 
19. If any landscape variations are requested, please clearly identify what variations have been requested and 

update the Project Narrative and Written Justificaiton document accordingly. 
 
Traffic/Circulation/Parking: 
20. The traffic and parking study must be revised per maximum building capacities for associated student populations 

and employees necessary, as identified in comment #8. Show impact for current build outs (as presented) and 
maximum capacity impact and identify any improvements that may be necessary to accommodate such capacity 
if it were to be realized. 
 

21. Please identify areas for landbanked parking to increase the parking supply onsite if it becomes necessary. 
Maintaining green space is important, however, having a land-banked concept, should it become necessary due 
to future school enrolment growth, is important. 

 
22. How can traffic be encouraged to utilize southbound Patton Ave. for pick-up, instead of southbound Kennicott to 

Maude, to avoid stacking along Maude that impacts the Maude/Kennicott intersection? 
 

23. Traffic counts during drop-off and pick-up were based on a warm and sunny day. To what extent will drop-off 
and pick-up activities increase during the winter and/or inclement weather? 

 
24. Page 16 of the EEA study indicates that the South lot has stacking space to accommodate 35 vehicles. Please 

clarify. 
 

25. Does the North lot have signage restricting right turns during afternoon dismissal? 
 
26. Per code, 19 bike parking stalls are required. Please revise the site plans to show the location and number of 

bike parking existing on the site. 

  
Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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Patton School Building Expansion 
1616 N. Patton Avenue 
PC #22-019 
December 20, 2022 
 
 
Tree Preservation 

1) The demolition plan indicates that trees will be removed.  Please identify the size and species of 
each tree.  In addition, if feasible, please explore options for transplanting the tree elsewhere on 
the site. 
 

Landscape Issues 
2) The ends of all parking rows and every 20 parking spaces shall include a landscape island equal in 

area to one parking space.  In addition, the island must include a 4” caliper shade tree (Chapter 28, 
section 6.16-1.2b).   
 

3) Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15 a three foot high screen is required between the public right of way 
and the parking area.  Please provide the code required screen for each parking area. 
 

4) Provide six foot high landscaping that provides year round opacity along the northern property line 
adjacent to the North Lot, and the south and southeast property line adjacent to the South Lot in 
order to screen each parking area.  Landscaping along the western edge of the South Lot is not 
required due to a previously granted variation in 1990. Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15-2 all paved 
parking areas shall be effectively screened from a residential district.     
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